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Genealogical Note 19
16 November, 1994

Warren/Hardesty Family of Belmont County, Ohio

This familylooked like a very good prospect for the parents of Catherine Warren Sutton. There was an apparent gap in the birth dates of the
children of the family that exactly fit the birth of Catherine Warren, with two years on either side of it. In addition, the Belmont County Hardesty
family was related to a Campbell family, and Catherine Warren is probably buried in a Campbell family plot.

The birth information for the Belmont County Warren family children was taken from the IGL. It turns out that the submitters to the IGI based
their information on an extraction of information in McKelvey’s Centennial History of Belmont County, Ohio, and the data therein was altered to
agree with the ages of twin daughters Sarah and Susan in the 1850 census. This left room for Catherine (and another person) in 1839 and mislead
me into thinking that this was likely Catherine’s family. After obtaining McKelvy on film, further analysis of the ages of the children in McKelvy
and in the censuses led me to conclude that Sarah and Susan were born in 1839 as given in McKelvey, and that Catherine could notbea
daughter in this family. McKelvey also gives the number of children in the family, and all are accounted for without including Catherine.

The conclusion is that this is not Catherine Warren’s family, and the Campbell connection is coincidental. The reconstructions below were used
in reaching this conclusion. '



Warren Family Reconstructions
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NOTE: These reconstructions are ongoing, and are revised as new information is discovered or deduced. They are correct to the best of my
knowledge as of the date above, but are subject to revision. The numbers in parenthesis following census age groups are my best guess as to
their ages in those years. These numbers may be derived from census data presented here or from other sources.

Daniel Warren (of Belmont Co., Ohio) Family

Reconstructed from census and other data, usiing dates from IGL

Daniel Warren
Sarah (Hardesty)
Nancy A.

John W.

Eliza

Noah B.

Mary Ann
Charity

Daniel Morgan
Catherine ?2?
Daughter 77?7
Haddick/Haddock
Sarah

Susan

Rebecca Jane
Rhoda

Ebenezer
William Harrison

Born
1790
1794
21 Feb 1817
40ct 1818
2 Apr1820
17 Nov 1821
4 Nov 1823
14 Oct 1825
1827
30 Nov 1829
m??
17 Jan1831
10 Feb 1832
10 Feb 1832
21 Apr1833
200ct 1834
4 Jul 1838
16 Dec 1840

Sex

LTEEmmmmZammZamZT=mTmmZ

Mead, OH
1820

26-45 (30)
16-26 (26)
0-103)
0-10 (1+)
0-10 (<1)

Mead, OH
1830
30-40 (40)
30-40 (36)
10-15 (13)
10-15(11)
10-15 (10)
5-10 (9)
5-10 (6)
0-5(4)
0-5(3)
0-5(1)
0-5

Mead, OH
1840
50-60 (50)
40-50 (46)
20-30 (23)
20-30 (21)
15-20 (20)
1520 19)
15-20 (16)
d. ca. 1834
10-15(13)
10-15(11)
10-15
5-10 (9)
5-10(8)
5-10 (8)

0-5(2)

Mead, OH

1850

59
52
33
31
m.
d. ca. 1842

23

19

18

17
15

10

Mead,OH
1860

70

63

43

d. ca. 1851

40 (Shipman)



Daniel Warren
Sarah (Hardesty)
Nancy A.

John W.

Eliza

Noah V.

Daniel Morgan
Mary Ann
Charity

Sarah

Susan

Haddick L.
Rebecca Jane
Rhoda

Ebenezer
William Harrison

Born
1790
1794
21 Feb 1817
40ct 1818
2 Apr1820
17 Nov 1821
4 Nov 1823
4 Nov 1823
14 Oct 1825
10 Feb 1829
10 Feb 1829
17 Jan1831
21 Apr1833
200ct 1834
4 Jul 1838
16 Dec 1840

Sex

TZ2mmZmmmmZEmMmZTmmE

Mead, OH
1820
26-45 (30)
16-26 (26)
0-10 (3)
0-10 (1+)
0-10 (<1)
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Daniel Warren (of Belmont Co., Ohio) Family
Reconstructed from census and other data, using dates in Cent. Hist. of Belmont Co.

Mead, OH
1830
30-40 (40)
30-40 (36)
10-15 (13)
10-15 (11)
10-15 (10)
5-10 (8)
0-5 (6)***
5-10 (6)
0-5()
0-5(1)
05(1)

Mead, OH
1840
50-60 (50)
40-50 (46)
20-30 (23)
20-30 (21)
15-20 (20)
15-20 (18)
10-15 (16)***
15-20 (16)
d.ca. 1834
5-10 (11)***
510 (11)***
5-10(9)

0-5(2)

Mead, OH

1850

59

52

33

31

m.

d. ca. 1842
23***(26)
m.

18*+(21)
18*++(21)
19
17
15
12
10

Mead,OH
1860

70

63

43

d. ca. 1851

40 (Shipman)



Warren Family Reconstructions
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NOTE: These reconstructions are ongoing, and are revised as new information is discovered or deduced. They are correct to the best of my
knowledge as of the date above, but are subject to revision. The numbers in parenthesis following census age groups are my best guess as to
their ages in those years. These numbers may be derived from census data presented here or from other sources.

Daniel Warren (of Belmont Co., Ohio) Family

Reconstructed from census and other data, usiing dates from IGL

Daniel Warren
Sarah (Hardesty)
Nancy A.

John W.

Eliza

Noah B.

Mary Ann
Charity

Daniel Morgan
Catherine ?7?
Daughter ?7??
Haddick/Haddock
Sarah

Susan

Rebecca Jane
Rhoda

Ebenezer
William Harrison

Born
1790
1794
21 Feb 1817
40ct 1818
2 Apr1820
17 Nov 1821
4 Nov 1823
14 Oct 1825
1827
30 Nov 1829
(144
17 Jan1831
10 Feb 1832
10 Feb 1832
21 Apr 1833
20 Oct 1834
4]Jul 1838
16 Dec 1840

Sex

Mead, OH
1820

M 2645 (30)
F 16-26 (26)
F 010(3)

M 0-10(1+)
F 010(<1)

LTZmmmamaamX

Mead, OH
1830
30-40 (40)
30-40 (36)
10-15 (13)
10-15 (11)
10-15 (10)
5-10(9)
5-10 (6)
0-5(4)
0-5(3)
0-5(1)
0-5

Mead, OH
1840
50-60 (50)
40-50 (46)
20-30 (23)
20-30 (21)
15-20 (20)
15-20 (19)
15-20 (16)
d. ca. 1834
10-15 (13)
10-15(11)
10-15
5-10(9)
5-10(8)
5-10(8)

0-5(2)

Mead, OH
1850

59

52

33

31

m.

d. ca. 1842

23

18
18
17
15
12
10

Mead,OH
1860

70

63

43

d. ca. 1851

40 (Shipman)



Daniel Warren
Sarah (Hardesty)
Nancy A.

John W.

Eliza

Noah V.

Daniel Morgan
Mary Ann
Charity

Sarah

Susan

Haddick L.
Rebecca Jane
Rhoda

Ebenezer
William Harrison

Bom
1790
1794
21 Feb 1817
4 Oct 1818
2 Apr1820
17 Nov 1821
4 Nov 1823
4 Nov 1823
14 Oct 1825
10 Feb 1829
10 Feb 1829
17 Jan1831
21 Apr1833
20Oct 1834
4 Jul 1838
16 Dec 1840

Sex

Lo

Mead, OH
1820

2645 (30)
16-26 (26)
0-10 3)
0-10 (1+)
0-10 (<1)
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Daniel Warren (of Belmont Co., Ohio) Family
Reconstructed from census and other data, using dates in Cent. Hist. of Belmont Co.

Mead, OH
1830

3040 (40)
30-40 (36)
10-15 (13)
10-15 (11)
10-15 (10)
5-10 (8)
0-5 (6)**
5-10 (6)
0-5(4)
0-5(1)
0-5(1)

Mead, OH
1840
50-60 (50)
40-50 (46)
20-30 (23)
20-30 (21)
15-20 (20)
15-20 (18)
10-15 (16)***
15-20 (16)
d. ca. 1834
5-10 (11)***
510 (11)***
510 (9)

05(2)

Mead, OH

1850

59

52

33

31

m.

d. ca. 1842
23"'(26)
m.

18*+(21)
18*++(21)
19
17
15
12
10

Mead,OH
1860

70

63

43

d. ca. 1851

40 (Shipman)
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© 1977 Netti Schriner~Yantis, 6818 Lois Drive, Springfield, VA 22150
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Females
Encircle oge group in which this person is fisted) |16 & Up|Under 16 0-10 10-16 | 16-18 | 16-26 | 26-45 |45 & Up 0-10 10-16 | 16-48 | 18-26 | 26-45

Nome: Ppur 82 yipne st/
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N Mrs. James P, Yoakum. 4
e cestor CAarf
Address 3437 Saigon Drive Person No. 1 on this chart is the same CHART NO.
City, State Westerville, Ohio 3081 person as No.&on chart No._L _ 6660=5
o ne
Date 1% Feb 19GE g Haddick Warren Cont. on
(Father of 2) Born chart #
At
4—Daniel Warren Died 1830
Born 1790 At  Neff, Oh
At Hs [Pattney Tip) etment oH T2/
Died 1 Jun 186k g ﬂ/& il W) bl Conl on
(Father of 1) : At Oh Born chart #
At
2 Haddock 1. VWarren Died
Bom 17 May 1831 At
At Oh Mar.
Died At
A 28 May 1913 Obsdiah Hardesty
A1 ma OH 10 Cont. on
’ {Mother of 2) Born 1758 chart #
A/, azs (Franl hin 157) ol At | Va 36
prai ! Wwerly sL Sarah Hardesty Died 29 Jul 1830
orn 17 At lenco,
At - Glenco, OZLL glﬁh ciac (%»,,fz Tr’/’) Kf//mﬂ’é”b’
D|ed 20 Nov 1874 1 e Com on
Oh Born chart #
rar 21 Dec 1815 A —37
Oi
. Mary Ellen Warren ' Ard
Bern 29 Jan 18359 Mar.
At Racine, Oh /zeiro (fuffen rW) Heiss, 01 At
Died & Sep 19)"'7 12 Cont. on
At Waverly, Oh (Father of 3) Born charg £
Mar. ]} Feb 187'1 At _ 38
At Chillicothe, Oh g—dohn Moore Died
Born At
Devid Samuel Osborn |At
Name of Spouse Died 13 Cont. on
At Born chart #
At
(Mother of 1) Died
At
sl Elizsbeth Moore Mar.
Born 1931 At
At Oh 14 W F Cont. on
Died 26 Feb 1903 (Mother of 3) Born 177¢ chant #
At Alma, Oh At __lkl
Mar. 25 Mar 18ElL qL__Nancy Foreman  |pied 6 Jun 1845
At oh Bon 31 Aug 1803 At Oh
At Va :
Died 19 Nov 1897 15 Sarah Dodd Cont. on
SHOW At Waverly, Oh Born 1779 chaﬁ#
At Town St Mar. 27 Oct 1822 At Va 1
Born Date of Birth At Oh 2;96 13 Sep 1864 on
Died Date of Death . 7,
Mar.  Date of Marriage M//M// Cidy (&&/“6 Top. )/ Mar. 6 Aug 1801
VL At VA
a-1/
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638, HISTORY OF THE UPPER ONIO VALLEY. j

" township in 1848, the daughter of John and Elizabeth (Giffen) Dep-

ham.” Mrs. Hall is a member of the United Presbyterian churel_ . -
e is prominent as a landowner and as’a.good citizen. :

Alexander C, Hammond, a progressive farmer of Richland town-
ship, was born in the township of Wheeling, September s, 1832, He
is the son of Robert Hammond, who was born in Pennsylvania, the
sonof Robert and Jane (Castle) Hammond. The senior Robert
Hammond was a native of county Down, Ireland, and was a member
of the Secederchurch, of Iruland}. He came to America at an early
day, and after residing in Pennsylvania several years, removed tn
Ohio, settling in Wheeling township. The maiden namey of the
mother of the subject was Hannah Clark. Mr. Hammond was reared
on the farm in Wheeling township, and after attending the commaon
schools spent one year at Athens college. In 1864 he enlisted in
Company 15 One Hundred and Seventieth Ohio infantry, upder
Capt. A. W, Lee, and after a service of 100 days, received
an honorable discharge at Calumbus in September, 1864. ~ He enlisted
as a private, but was soon _promoted to first corporal.  In 1870, Mr,
Flammond was married to Magwie G. Thompson, who was barn in
1842, and died in 1875. She was a daughter of Thomas B. and Eliza
Thompson. To this union one son was born, Harry . Beginning
his career as a farmer with thirty acres, he now OWNS._100 acres of
good land, well improved, with a two-story brick dwelling and other
improvements. al !

The Hardesty family is one of the most notable among the pionceers
of the valley ol the upper Ohio. Their ancestors removed to this
region, then the Indian frontier, soon after the war ol the revolution,
Richard llardesty and his wife, whose maiden name was Mary Lamb,
in about 1793, removed to Wheeling to obtain protection from the rod
men, and Richard had been a brave soldier in the wir ol the revolu-
tion, ‘and was, by his service, entitled to land in the northwest territory.,
In 1705 they crossed the river into Ohio at the site of Martin's Ferey,
and having lost their horses to the Indian marauders near there, they
made their way with ox team and sled, heing compelled to eut their
way much of the distance to a place known by the hunters as " Roumd
Bottom,” in what is now Richland township.  There were 6ty neigh-
bors to their little home nearer than Sy, Clairsville, and but few cabins
there,  Richard lived there to the age of ninety-seven years, e had
thrr{:i{.L;{ml-'._,~ Robert, samuel and John, The latter, who was born i
_.?"."In_rttns I't:rr}', 111791, 18 supposed to be the flirst white child harn
in Belmont county,  All the sons served in the war of 1812, and. dor-
g that period o mn‘r]u:_t, Robert tool pirt in the bhattlosof Kirkwood
’L‘nhgn. On January s, 1809, Robert wias marned to Nancy MeMillin.

Fheir son, John Hardesty, one of the honored representatives of 1his
ploncer [:U“Ji}": was born mn I{‘illlllilﬂl_l townshi p s I;u]u;u'v afh, 1820, IRIE
received ﬂﬁirmntr:d cducuur_:n in the log ﬁr:h::ml-hlnmo of Tis day. O
June 16, 1864, he was married to Mary | ‘

1.d : . Coats, a native of Belmont
county, and daughter of David and Mary Coats. To this union live

. children have been born: Robert, Samuel, Ada Luella, William Ross




A JFELMONT COUNTY, 01110, . - 639

and lohn -G, Mr. Hardesty is one of the leading land owners of the
eounty, having 225 acres of valuable land.” . _ o A
Alexander G Hawthorn! a prominent business man and postmaster
at Loydsville, was born in [It:f'lerson county, in June, 1846, the' son of
wWilliam and Mary A. (Lemon) Hawthorn. Therfather was born
and reared in []ufft:rson county, and lived there until 1852, when he
cemoved with his family to Harrison county and settled ‘on_a farm,
where he now resides.  In the latter county the subject o this men-
tion was reared from’ his sixth year. On December 17, 1863, he en-
listed in Company B, Ninety-eighth Ohio infantry, and served with
his company in all itsengagements until he was wounded on August 7,
1864, before Atlanta. A piece of shell which weighed a little over
three-quarters of an ounce entered his jaw, and was so imbedded that
he carried it for seven years before it was removed:: It almost en-
tirely destroyed his hearing, but for this great injury he is-allowed
only the insignificant pensioii of $4 a month. Mr. Hawthorn .was
discharged at Columbus, in September, 1865, and on his réturn home
encaced in farming in Jefferson county for two years, alter which he
cmbarked in veneral merchandise at Adena.  After doing Dusiness’
there four years he removed to Loydsville, and opened a dry goods
and f_ft‘.l:q_it:l':l? store, and has an extensive custom, e is one of the
worthy ditizens of the place, and his recent appointment as postmaster
vave general satisfaction. -
_ Peter W, Helpbringer, a well-known and successfut farmer of Rich-
land township, Belmont cotinty, was born in 1846, the son of John and
Tamazin (Wolf) Helpbringer. His grandfather, IFrederick, the firstof
the family in America, came to America about the year 1800, from Ger-
many, his native land. e settled in Virginia and there raised a family,
among whom was John, the father of the subject of this mention.

“John, in about 1830, removed to Ohio, and made his home in Guern-

sey county, alterward, however, in 1846, removing to Smith township,
Belmont county.  He then settled on a farm, on which he remained
until 1882, when he and wife made their home with their son, Peter WL
| le was a successful farmer, and also conducted a flouring- and saw-
mill. e lived to the age of seventy-cight years.  lis wife was the
danghter of Peter and Clarissa ( Ridgewav) Wolf, of Scotch-Irish de-
seent, She and her hushand were members of the Mcethodist Episco-
pal church, Peter W. was reared on the farm, and hasjengaged much
of his time in the mills of his father. He received 'llgﬂhtcntinn in
the common schools and at Duff's Commercial collegh @ Pittshurgh,
[n 1878 hie bought of his father what was known as the Helpbringer
mill, and alter thoroughly refitting it continued to I.'Il,]lt.’l"i'llt? i, On
April 22, 1880, was marricd to Jane 1., daughter of Tenry and Ma-
tlda (Hall) N::P. He and wife commenced house-keeping on the
Helpbringer fadm, and continued to operate the mill until the spring
ol 1882, when he rented the mill to W. T. Minnameyer, and com-
menced to erect the buildings on the farm, where he now resides, in
Richland tcwmﬂﬁp. near Glencoe, on 13, & O. R. R, linishing and oc-
cupying them in October, 1883. In the years that have clapsed, how-

£
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+"." vide. the means, attending’ 6ne term.at West’

" . Alexarider Academy during this time and-in

- the winter of 1868-69 took his first lectutes at-
~ Starling Medical College. The winter of 1869-.

- 70 was spent at the Ohio Medical College at
Cincénnati, ‘where he- graduated in -March,

1870. His first practice was in association -

“ . CENTENNIAL HISTORY OF BELMONT COUNTY, =~ '+

Mount Union, and graduated also ‘at Drew

University, ‘Where he took the fellowship prize
of .$250 in gold, which was to be used for
higher education. On June 24, 1902, he grad-
uated at the University of New York, having
spent two years in teaching at Drew Theolog-

ical School, and was ordained a deacon, Sep-

tember'17, 1899, at the Eastern Ohio Confer-

/‘Rﬁth Dr. William Piper for 18 months, but in _
ence and preached his first sermon on his- 18th

" "Y October,- 1871, he located at Centreville, and

- this village has been his home during all the

_.succeeding busy years. At different times dur-
" ing this period, he has Admitted partners, at
ofie time -Dr. G. L. Ramsey, and at another
“Yhe late Dr. Wilkinson, as the demands upon
his strength and time have been too onerous.
Dr. McMaster built his comfortable home in
1876 ahd has his. office located in the same
" building. : ‘
- On November 27, 1871, our subject was

united in marriage with Susan E. Neff, daugh-

-ter-of Henry and Matilda A. (Hall) Neff, the
latter of whom died at thie age of 49 years, in
1863, and the former of whom resides, aged
92 years, near Glencoe, where Mrs.. McMaster
* was born July 18, 1846. She is one of seven
children born to her parents, namely: George
Hall, born September 10, 1845. died at the

age of nine days; Susan. Elizabeth, Mrs. Mc-.

‘Master; Dorcas Ann,born May 2, 1848, the wife
- of John A. Thompson, of St. Clairsville; Jane
L..-born-March 17, 1850, became Mrs. Help-
" bringér, and died recently near Glencoe; Va-
"~ chel Singleton, born August 14, 1852, died at
the age of three years: Margaret M. C., born
- "May 9, 1855; married Rev. T. H. Armstrong;
and Henry Allen, born July 21, 1859. who Te-
.. sides on his_firm in Smith township. Mrs.
McMaster: is a cultivated lady and* was edu-
-cated at ‘Steubenville.. Three children were
born to the Doctor and.his wife, namely: Elva
" Leonora, born April 23, 1873. married Rev. A.
© "A, Brown, a Methodist mWRéverly.
Ohio, and they have three children,
.Master,” Edna Elizabeth and Stowell Nelson.
Rev. William Henry McMaster was born Sep-
.tember 17, 1875, and is-one of the most brill-
~iant-young imen this locality has ever pro-

o duced.  On July 27, 1899, he.gradttated" at

I

' . ’ B . . e

hase Mec-

birthday. For the past eight years he has been
in the ministry and is now sfationed at Elm-
hurst, New.York. The youngest son, Sam-
uel Emerson: McMaster, was born September
22, 1881, taught-school one year, graduated at
Lebanon College in 1900, spent 1901 at the
Ohio Sfate University, and is now attending
the Ohio Medical College at Columbus..

The religious connection of the whole fam-
ily is with the Methodist Church. Dr. Mc-~
Master has served six terms as notary public,
being first appointed by Governor Hoadly. He
is a member of Hess Post, G. A. R., No. 593,
at Armstrong’s Mills, and was one of the char-
ter members of Wever Lodge, F. & A. M., at
Centreville, serving for 10 years as its secretary.
He belongs also to the Belmont County Med-
ical Society and abreast of the times in
his profession. Dr. McMaster is the accred-
ited examiner _for these insurance companies:
The Mutual Benefit, of New Jersey; the Home,
of New York; the Michigan Mutual, of De-
troit; the New York Life; and the Prudential.

WILLIAM HARRISON WARREN, a
prominent- farmer of Mead township, 'Bel-
mont County, and a worthy representative
of . old” pioneer families of the county which

"have been conspicuous through; generations

both in agricultural and military life, was’
born in his present home in Mead township.
in 1840, a son of Daniel and Sarah (Har-
desty)-Warren. o .

. On the maternal side of the family, Mr.
Warren comes_of Revolutionary stock, his
grandfather. Obadiah Hardesty, serving in.

_the Coqtinentl\.‘:my, Mrs. Warren was

.-
g



“born. i Glencoe, Richland towaship, Bel--
.mont County, where her father located on a

- farm-soon- after the close of the Revolution-
e ary War, and died in 1877, aged about- 77.
-, w-. years.:.On .the. paternal side the .early an-
"1, . cestors belonged to -the’ State of Maryland,
<. and there .Daniel Warreri' was born .in 1790,

- ..o a soniof Haddick,Warren, who first located
.o o at- Middletown, Washington-County, Penn-
- -+ syltania, and. from there came to ‘Belmont
_" . 7 County,’ Ohio; in"1804, all of the. following
. .+-Children, having been born prior to ‘this time
*3-Daniel, John, Cileb, James, William, Polly,
- Catherine and Sarah. Haddick Warren was
. one’of:the firss settlers to locate in the east-
e part. of Belmont County, bufigg a farm
‘. near’ Neff's siding, where he spent the re-
. ;maifdér-of his life and where his tomb nmay

..be found. He also ‘was a soldier.in the Revo-
v Itids a subject of comment that when the

~"countty- peeded help in the various struggles

* AND ‘REPRESENTATIVE.CITIZENS. .

-and at death left a

<from" which has come American independ-
7y, . ence;-the Warren family always had a loval
+.‘member to’ offer service.’ Thus in-the War
. -Vof 1812 .Daniel 'Warren - participated with
i prallantry, ¢ After his marriage he came to
o Vs Mead township and located on'a‘farm in sec-
%..; tion"30,"the same property now owned by his
- V's0n,.. our ‘siibject. - He engaged in agricul-
" tural pursiiits .through the whole of his life,
attdining.very: substantial results. His politi-
« cal’ views, made him in early life an old line
-7 .- Whigi-and"an active supporter of the Repub-
oS lican patty after its formation, © . :
Cwig L 5On’ - December 21, 1815, -Daniel Warren
"¢z - dnd:Sarah Hardesty were united in marriage,
~oien Y and: a family. of (14° childrén were “born to
0o them in the. old home on.the faim. * Nancy,

- 'Y:'}._

.+ 0 the eldest; was bern'February 21, 1817, and 4+

- i died'in the old bomie at-the age of 55 years:
< i John, born October 4. 1818, died unmarried
... .1 St. Joseph, Missouri, aged about 33 vears:

%~ Eliza;-born - April 4. 1820, married James
- Shipman,”and they moved:first to Kansas, ‘
=" then:to Illinois-and later to:Missouri,
_she died about 389;. their three children-alse

being

il

where: |

eceased: Noah" V..’ born /November !.

17, 1821, died at Pomeroy, Meigs County,
Ohio, aged 21 years; Morgan, born Novem-
ber 4, 1823, married Jane Thorm A
mbved to Iowa and was drowned in the Ot.
tawa River in 1876,—he had .been a soldier
in the Civil War in the 29th Reg., Iowa Vol. -
Inf, and left a large family, five sons residing
in” Kansas; Mary Ann, born November 4,

1823, died in 1877, the wife of Joseph Carle;"
Charity, born October. 14, 1825, died at

the age of nine years; Susan, born Feb- ,

ruary Io, 1829, married William Graham, and
both died at their home at Captina Creek,
one of their daughters and two of the sons
residing in Belmont County,. one in West
Virginia and one in Nebraska; Sarah, the
twin-sister of Susan, married William Wiley,
son and daughter, resi-.
dents of Jackson County, Indiana; Haddick
L., born January 17, 1831, resides at Alma,
Ross County, Ohio, was a brave soldier in

the Civil War from Meigs County, and mar-

ried Elizabeth Moore; Rebecca, born April
21,01833. is the widow of James Wiley, and
resides at Ella, Marshall County, West Vir-
ginia: Rhoda, born October 20, 1834, mar-
ried Prince Green, and resides in Spraytown,
Jackson Countyd Indiana; Ebenezer, bom
July 471838, dief unmarried in 1871.

) member of this family was
thject of this record, William Harrison -
who Was_borr on- Décember 16,
1840. " He was to farm work, and the
principal business [interests of his-life have .
been centered in Agricultural developments.
His fine farm of 718} acres is well cultivated
and finelv improfed. and he has here éngaged .
in general fa

methods and improved machinery.

Harriet"Eliza Berry. who was horn Septem- -

her/20. 1845. in Mead township, a daughter

of William C. and Mary (Haughtengohow)

‘Rerrv, the former of, whom " was bhorn at ]

Wellsburg, Virginia. now West. Virginia, and

died in 1879. aged 68 vears. - He was.a son
‘ ) . e e,

1-16,. 1866, Mr. \Varren married . °
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CURTENS of John and .Kléf)'"“;\ﬁh,l':(Claric) Berry, an old

Virginia family. of prominence... The mother -

/7 ":was also born at \Vellsburg and died in 1862,
aged-51 years. Mrs, Warren.is one of a fam-

.. . ily of ten childreri born to her parents, these

-

2 .

. heing:. James, deceased;. Jacob, a resident of
..~ . Mead township;. Clark died at the age of six
months; Mary Ann married Ira Kidder,

- -lived-at Moundsville, \WVest Virginia, and died

in "1898; “Rachel- Ellen died unmarried in

' i . 1860, aged, 27 vears; Harriet E,, the wife of

: .. James.\Vhite of Moundsville: William J., a

* " resident of Mead township; John \W., a resi-

, - dent of Moundsville, married Lizzie Lash,
.+ and James Albert, a resident ‘of Xoundsville,

' --marned Lizzie Schrimp. . :
. To Mr. and Mrs. Warren has been born a
family of eight children. namely,—William

L = *S., born April 2, 1867, is a physician in prac-

- " .. 15,1898, and Loring Fulton, born Sep

- * . . past 'vear has been practicing his

;. tice at Businessburg. Ohio, graduating from
"~ - Bryant: & Stratton’s Business College and
- Starling’ Medical College. He married Anna
C. Boyd. and their four children are: Mary
“lizagbeth, aged seven years; Dulcie E.,
five years:, Harriet Isabel, aged
Q cyears, and ~ William Boyd, an in-
.fant, - deceased. Myrta. 1., born March
‘29, 1869, married George H. Ramsev
~._af ad . township, and .they. have five
- childfek —Forrést, born in 1891; Clar-
. ..ence E.\born in 1893: Harriet Mildred, born
" June 6, 1896: Harry Warren, born February
tem-
. ber 3. 1901, Carrie B.,-born March 3, 1871,
- ‘married William A. Craig, and they-reside in
.. . . Businessburg. -their children’ being Loring
. Day, born. August 3, 1894. Harriet Eliza,

. bom July. 20, 1897, and an ‘infant.

. “bom  May .2, 1899, deceased. Daniel

" . - Western Pennsylvania University and for the
_ ofession
of .dentistry at Allegheny City. He is also
-+ a'graduate -in :pharmacy, graduating - from
.. S¢io"College July 26, 1900 - Otta. L., born

-

- - -October 6, 1873, wfarried .George McCom-

.. ‘mon.a pofessor in a school at Windsor, Ash-.

% .. Mr..Warren: Augusta]. is the widow "of

"« H.. born July 5. 1873, is'a graduate of the-

EQISTORY OF BELMONT COUNTY,

\4

‘ment

tabula County, Ohio, V. Josephine, born
July 14, 1877, is a young. lady at home.
Charles Foster, born October 10, 1879, s a ~
teacher at Neff's siding. On. April 18,
1902, he married Ada L. Neff, of Neff’s sid-
ing. The youngest son, Harrison Edwijn,
was born November 1, 1882, and remain
home assisting his father. ' .

During the stormy period of the Civil War
Mr. Warren, true to family tradition, offered
his services in defense of his country, belong-
ing during nine months at the close of the
war to Company I, sth. Ohio Vol. Cav.,
under the brave Kilpatrick, and escaped
any .serious injury. .In political senti-
he has always adhered to the
Republican party, supporting its candi-
dates and promoting its influence. In
fraternal connection . he is associated with
the Masonic body, belonging to Weyer
Lodge, No. 541, of Centreville, Ohio, as are
also his sons, and he also belongs to Spang-
ler Post, G. A. R., of Bellaire. The religious
connection of the family is with the Metho-

~dist Church at Pleasant Hill.

Mr. Warren and family are well and favora-
bly known in Businessburg and vicinity and
énjoy a wide and plewsant social prominence.

o

i

JOHN M. "‘\‘}zLKII\'S, who is numbered
among the infMiential farmers of Belmont
County, Ohio, is a general farmer, owning
about 149 acres of cultivated land in Rich-
larid township. . He was born on the home

| place in 1846 and 'resides there today.-

Mr. Wilkins is.a son of Robert-and Mar-
garet (Murray) Wilkins, both natives of

‘Richland township. and now deceased. Rob-

ert Wilkins became an agriculturist and also
raised stock to some extent, becoming quite
successful. in his occupation. ' He married

Margaret Murray, whose.father was bridge

contractor on the old National Road. She

died in 1893, when 76 years of age, leaving: - -
.as mourners her husbhand. and- several " chil- )
dren. - She was the mother of six children, .
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